per annum for every such pupil, and upon his sending his proper account therefor to the board of county commissioners of said county they shall audit the same, and the treasurer of said county shall pay the same as other county expenses.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 7, 1885.

CHAPTER 161.

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A COMMISSION TO LOCATE AND PRE-PARE PLANS FOR A THIRD HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorized to appoint a commissioner, for what purpose.

When act to

take effect.

SECTION 1. That the governor is hereby authorized and required to appoint a commission, to consist of five persons, who shall locate a site for the third hospital for the insane at some point north of the south line of Anoka county, projected east and west to the limits of the state, in this state, which in their judgment is most available and suitable. Said commission may receive proposals from towns, cities or villages, or the inhabitants thereof, as to the donation of a site or the purchase thereof by the state, and decide upon the same in making said location.

To cause plans to be made and estimate of cost —to make report to legislature. SEC. 2. Said commission shall cause plans to be made of such hospital, and an estimate of the cost of the same under said plans, and shall report the same, together with a statement showing such location of such site, and the cost thereof, and any other facts of importance bearing upon the location and construction of such hospital to the legislature at its next session succeeding the present.

Compensation.

SEC. 3. Said commissioners shall each be entitled to receive five (5) dollars per day for not exceeding thirty (30) days, for each day actually spent in visiting localities for the purpose of selecting said site, or otherwise determining on said location, and shall be reimbursed for actual traveling expenses necessarily paid or incurred in or about the same.

Commission not to be interested in any contract. SEC. 4. That no member of said commission shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in the site chosen for said hospital, or in any contract that may hereafter be made for building and furnishing the same.

Amount appro-

SEC. 5. That there is hereby appropriated from the funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the

sum of two thousand (2000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the expense of said commission.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 2, 1885.

CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE ABANDONMENT OF ANY PERSON COMMITTED TO ANY HOSPITAL. FOR THE INSANE, FOR THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That any officer or person who shall receive Deemed a misinto his custody, any person for the purpose of conveying such person to any hospital for the insane for the state of Minnesota, and shall abandon such person before delivering him or her to the superintendent of any such hospital, and obtaining the indorsement of the receipt of such person by such superintendent upon the warrant or other order by virtue of which he received such person into his custody, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three (3) months nor less than ten (10) days or by fine not exceeding one-hundred (100) dollars nor less than twenty (20) dollars.

demeanor-

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved February 6, 1885.

CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADMISSION OF PATIENTS TO THE SECOND HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section nineteen (19) of chapter thirtyfive (35) of the statutes of one-thousand eight-hundred and seventy eight (1878) be amended, so as to read as follows: